BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Missouri Metro and)
Evergy Missouri West's Notice of Intent to)
File Applications for Authority to Establish)
Tariff No a Demand-Side Programs Investment) and JEMechanism)

File No. EO-2019-0132
Tariff Nos. YE-2021-0221
and JE-2021-0222

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF TO FILE A PLEADING CONCERNING EVERGY'S PAYS® PROGRAM COMPLIANCE FILING

Issue Date: June 4, 2021 Effective Date: June 4, 2021

On March 11, 2019, the Commission issued its Amended Report and Order. The Report and Order directed Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West (collectively "Evergy") to include as part of its Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment Act Cycle 3 portfolio a one-year Pay As You Save® (PAYS®) pilot program. On June 3, 2021, Evergy submitted direct testimony and tariff revisions (YE-2021-0221 and JE-2021-0222) to initiate that program and comply with the Commission's Order. The tariff revisions bear an effective date of September 13, 2021. The Commission will direct its Staff (Staff) to file a pleading informing the Commission of when it can complete a recommendation concerning Evergy's PAYS® program compliance filing. The Commission will set a deadline for the filing of objections and other comments after it has established a filing date for Staff's Recommendation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Staff shall file a statement informing the Commission of when it can file a recommendation concerning Evergy's PAYS® program compliance filing no later than June 17, 2021.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 4th day of June , 2021.